
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, 
Democratic Services Officer on 01432 260239 or e-mail Henry.Merricks-
Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health, Care and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 24 November 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough 
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: Henry.Merricks-Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health, Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
Membership   
   

 
Chairperson Councillor Pauline Crockett  

Vice-Chairperson Councillor Kevin Tillett  

 
 Councillor Simeon Cole  

 Councillor Dave Davies  

 Councillor Mark Dykes  

 Councillor Richard Thomas  

 Councillor Rebecca Tully  

 



 
Herefordshire Council  24 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
 5 - 10 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of any councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 14 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 27 October 2025. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Tuesday 18 November 2025. 

 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 

 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is 
available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   HEALTHWATCH HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

15 - 36 

 To provide the committee with an overview of Healthwatch Herefordshire and 
its work, Government proposals to abolish Healthwatch England and Local 
Healthwatch, and principles for future delivery of Healthwatch’s functions. 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26 
 

37 - 60 

 To consider the draft work programme for the Health, Care and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee until July 2026. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Date of the next scheduled meeting: Monday 26 January 2026, 2.00 pm. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to be 
transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in 
writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Ac
[...]
wer 
any questions the committee may have and inform the debate. 

 Officers of the council to present reports and give technical advice to the committee. 

 People external to the council invited to provide information to the committee. 

 Other councillors can attend but can only speak at the discretion of the chairperson. 

10

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=62&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IC11DDC30829111DBA731C284100B17B4


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 27 October 
2025 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Simeon Cole, Pauline Crockett (Chairperson), Dave Davies, 
Richard Thomas, Kevin Tillett (Vice-Chairperson) and Rebecca Tully 

  

 
Others in attendance: 
 

S Assinder Associate Chief Operating Officer Wye Valley NHS Trust 

J Bailey Press and Publicity Officer Herefordshire Council 

Councillor C Gandy Cabinet Member Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing 

Herefordshire Council 

H Hall Corporate Director Community 
Wellbeing 

Herefordshire Council 

H Merricks-Murgatroyd Democratic Services Officer Herefordshire Council 

S Shingler Managing Director Wye Valley NHS Trust 

D Thornton Democratic Services Support Officer Herefordshire Council 

D Webb Statutory Scrutiny Officer Herefordshire Council 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Dykes.  
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2025 were received. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2025 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
No questions were received from councillors. 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



7. WYE VALLEY TRUST WINTER PLAN 2025/26   
 
The committee received a detailed presentation from Sarah Shingler, Managing Director 
of Wye Valley NHS Trust, accompanied by Sarah Assinder, Associate Chief Operating 
Officer, outlining the Trust’s Winter Plan for 2025/26. 
 
The principal points of the discussion are summarised below: 
 

1. The committee welcomed the development of the National Neighbourhood 
Health Programme pilot and requested that a future update be provided on the 
progress and delivery of the programme. 
 

2. In relation to the Discharge to Assess (D2A) process, it was noted that the entire 
pathway is currently under review to ensure the system operates as efficiently as 
possible. It was added that as the existing D2A process has been in place for a 
considerable time, it is appropriate to reassess it and implement a model that 
remains effective and sustainable for the future. 

 
3. It was acknowledged that national targets continue to be set, and regardless of 

current performance, the Trust is required to establish recovery trajectories 
outlining how it will achieve the target thresholds. At present, Wye Valley has 
submitted plans addressing handover times and the Emergency Access 
Standard (EAS). While the Trust is committed to improving outcomes for the local 
population, some challenges lie beyond its control, such as delays in Powys, 
which have hindered progress toward EAS improvements. Discussions are 
ongoing with national teams regarding the EAS, and revised trajectories have 
now been agreed upon and are being achieved. 
 

4. It was noted that, in relation to demand and attendances at the Emergency 
Department (ED), the majority of patients brought in by ambulance are 
appropriate for that pathway. It was also highlighted that a new process is being 
introduced to address patients directed to ED via NHS 111. Currently, many of 
these patients are automatically referred to ED, even when it may not be 
necessary. To improve this, a pilot pathway is being tested whereby 111 calls are 
diverted to the Single Point of Access (SPA) within the community. Clinicians 
within the SPA can then assess and direct patients to more suitable providers 
where appropriate.  

 
5. In relation to partnership working with Powys County Council, it was noted that 

while 20% of admissions originate from Powys, these account for approximately 
50% of discharge delays. The plans outlined in the presentation represent 
Powys’ own initiatives, rather than those of Wye Valley, and demonstrate how 
Powys intends to help reduce demand and expedite discharges. It was also 
noted that the Powys management team has become more receptive to learning 
from Wye Valley Trust’s approaches and exploring how these methods can be 
tested and supported collaboratively. 

 
6. In response to a question regarding the need for additional capacity during the 

winter months and the potential purchase of empty care beds from the private 
sector, it was noted that when Hillside and other Discharge to Assess (D2A) 
capacity are at full occupancy, the Trust is required to procure additional beds 
from the market to maintain patient flow. However, it was acknowledged that this 
approach is costly, and efforts are ongoing to reduce reliance on such external 
capacity. 

 
7. In response to a question regarding staffing levels, it was noted that the Trust’s 

overall staffing position remains strong. From a nursing perspective, the Trust is 

12



now fully staffed. Within Accident and Emergency (A&E), the consultant team has 
expanded from six to ten, with all ten expected to be in post by the end of the 
winter period. Recruitment across several specialty areas has also been 
successful, further strengthening the workforce.  

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26   

 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the draft work programme for the Health, Care 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2025/26.  
 
Resolved  
 
That:  
 

a) The committee agree the draft work programme for Health, Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee contained in the work programme report 
attached as appendix 1, which will be subject to monthly review, as the 
basis of their primary focus for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 

b) The committee note the forward plan attached as appendix 2 and identify 
any opportunities for collaboration or alignment of work.   

 
9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   

 
The date of the next meeting is Monday 24 November 2025, 2.00 pm. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.54 pm Chairperson 

13





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Danial Webb, Tel: 01432 260659, email: Danial.Webb@herefordshire.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 

Title of report: Healthwatch 
Herefordshire 
 

Meeting: Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee    

Meeting date: Monday 24 November 2025 

Report by: Chief Executive, Community Power  

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

All wards 

Purpose  

To provide the committee with an overview of Healthwatch Herefordshire and its work, Government 
proposals to abolish Healthwatch England and Local Healthwatch, and principles for future delivery of 
Healthwatch’s functions. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the committee: 

a) Notes the report and 

b) Prepares questions for Healthwatch Herefordshire based on this report. 

Alternative options 

1. As the committee has asked for this report to be presented to the committee, no alternative 
options are presented. 

Key considerations 

2. The secretary of state for health & social care Wes Streeting MP announced in July that there 
would be health system reforms, including the abolition of Healthwatch England and Local 
Healthwatch. This was a recommendation of the DASH review of patient safety, to simplify the 
landscape of patient experienc
[...]
ndependence allows us to quickly pivot and be able to flex to local need. 

We seek information and challenge assumptions. 
It is vital that the voice of the public remains independent. Given our statutory roles, 
we have the unique ability to challenge bias, question decisions, and hold services 
accountable. Without local Healthwatch, decision makers might miss the real-world 
impact of their choices, and the health and care system could close lose vital 
transparency and accountability. 

We bring services and community groups together. 
We work service-to-service to ensure that professionals are informed about changes 
and support available. We offer training, host forums, attend community events, and 
directly engage with other services to help bridge the gap between services.

Powered by people who live, work and use services in their areas
Local Healthwatch staff teams and volunteers live, work and use local health and 
care services and the organisation buys local resources to support the local 
economy, as well as connecting and creating relationships with local groups. 

Focus on prevention
Through signposting and support, we help connect individuals to the right care, at the 
right time, in the right place, improving access, safety, and wellbeing and addressing 
inequalities across our communities: all helping to relieve the burden on stretched 
services. Our goal is to empower people’s choices today to prevent problems in the 
future.

28



National Position on proposed 
legislative changes

The Value of Local Healthwatch11

The secretary of state for health & social care Wes Streeting MP announced in July 
that there would be health system reforms, including the abolition of Healthwatch 
England and Local Healthwatch.

This was a recommendation of the DASH review of patient safety, to simplify the 
landscape of patient experience feedback.

What we know so far

• Any changes will require a new act of legislation to go through Parliament, until this 
occurs Local Healthwatch remain a statutory function.

• The function for gathering patient experience will be transferred separately to Local 
Authorities and Integrated Care Boards locally, and nationally there will be a 
directorate of patient experience set up within the department of Health & social 
Care.

• There have been no details released yet outlining the scope of these functions.

• DHSC have indicated that local authorities and ICB’s would be able to work 
together to commission out the new function, but there has been no detail about 
the permissive nature and scope of the specification.

• There has been no clarification from DHSC whether the c. £25 million that currently 
funds Healthwatch England and all Local Healthwatch will remain for the 
replacement functions and how this would be allocated.

• There has been no clarification to confirm whether TUPE of staff will apply to local 
Healthwatch.

• There has been no timeline or plans released for the transition of the functions.

• It is expected that there will be a white paper outlining the reforms including the 
future of Healthwatch in the new year-Easter 2026, and that an act of parliament 
would normally take about 12 months from this point.

• The Local Healthwatch Network are currently assuming the transfer will happen 
early in 2027.

• There is currently a review being undertaken by The Kingsfund to influence the 
future functions of the replacement to local & national Healthwatch.

29

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/review-of-patient-safety-across-the-health-and-care-landscape/review-of-patient-safety-across-the-health-and-care-landscape


What is important to consider in 
future arrangements

The Value of Local Healthwatch12

Based on the experience across the Healthwatch network since 
Healthwatch was established in 2013, Healthwatch England have 
advised Government that any new system be based on five tried and 
tested principles.

1. Be locally driven: National policymaker
[...]
 diagnosis, and prevention.
Continuous qualitative intelligence to inform ICS priorities, quality boards, and Health & 
Wellbeing Strategies.
Partnership convening across VCSE, health, and community groups to ensure inclusion 
and shared accountability.

Why It Matters
We would strongly urge our Local Authority and ICB leaders to come together to 
commission the future function Jointly to create independence and join up across 
health & social care for the residents of Herefordshire.

Without an independent voice, local systems risk losing authentic feedback and early 
warnings about gaps in care. Community Power offers a ready, trusted, locally 
embedded infrastructure to keep public experience at the heart of decision-making—
ensuring that Herefordshire’s communities continue to be heard, respected, and 
represented.

35





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Danial Webb, email: danial.webb@herefordshire.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 

Title of report: Work programme 2025/6  

Meeting: Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date: Monday 24 November 2025 

Report by: Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

All Wards 

Purpose  

To consider the draft work programme for the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee until 
July 2026. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 
a) The committee agree the draft work programme for Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee contained in the work programme report attached as appendix 1, which will be 
subject to monthly review, as the basis of their primary focus for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 

b) The committee note the forward plan attached as appendix 2 and identify any 
opportunities for collaboration or alignment of work. 

Alternative options 

1. The committee could decline to agree a work programme for its future committee meetings. This 
would likely result in unstructured and purposeless meetings. 

 
2. The committee could also decline to identify areas of potential collaboration or alignment of work 

with other committees. This could result in duplication or overlap of work. 

37

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

OFFICIAL 

Key considerations 

3. A fundamental part of good scrutiny is planning and agreeing a programme of work for the 
committee to undertake. A well-considered work programme: 

 
a. identifies priorities for the committee’s work that align with corporate and partnership 

priorities, as well as reflecting community concern; 
 

b. ensures that each identified topic has clear objectives that focus the committee’s work; 
 
c. creates a timetable for the committee’s programme of work so that the committee carry out 

its work at the optimal time; and  
 

d. provides officers and partners with requirements for evidence that will support the 
committee in providing evidence-based scrutiny. 

 
4. To prepare this work programme, the committee chair meets regularly with the relevant 

corporate director and with officers of the council to identify potential priority areas of work for 
the committee. These priority areas are agreed by the committee and have been scheduled 
within the work programme to ensure the committee considers topics when it is most useful to 
do so. A draft of this work programme has then been circulated to the council’s corporate 
leadership team and other key senior directors, for further comment and refinement. 

 
5. Herefordshire Council has undertaken a review of its scrutiny function, resulting in a number of 

recommendations to develop the service. Fundamental to the review was a recommendation 
that committees reconsider their work programmes, considering different ways of carrying out 
their work in addition to formal committee meetings. It is proposed to bring a fresh work 
programme for the 2025-2026 municipal year to the next meeting of the committee.   

 
6. Attached as Appendix 2 to this report is th
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

43



 

OFFICIAL 

Committee Meeting  

May 2026 report deadline May 2026  

Topic and Objectives Evidence required  Attendees* 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

 Review work to develop a new joint strategic needs assessment 
for Herefordshire. 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  Director of Public Health 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 Objectives to be agreed  

 Evidence to be agreed  Attendees to be agreed 

Q2 Better Care Fund outcomes (if CQC inspection item not ready) 

 

 

 

Committee Meeting  

July 2026 report deadline July 2026  

Topic and Objectives Evidence required  Attendees* 

Right Care Right Place 

 Update on work to deliver acute community mental health 
support in Herefordshire.  

 Evidence to be agreed  Attendees to be agreed 

Q2 Better Care Fund outcomes  

 

 Evidence to be agreed  Attendees to be agreed 

 

 

 

44



 

OFFICIAL 

Health Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting the Demand for Adult Social Care Task and Finish Group 

 

Work programme 
 

Objective To understand the extent of demand for adult social care services provided or commissioned in Herefordshire, and the likely change over 

time. 

Objectives Evidence required Responsible officer Date 

Understand Herefordshire’s 

demographics and future 

demographic change 

Demographic information 

 Understanding Herefordshire demographic data 

 Future population of Herefordshire report 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment report 

Charlotte 

Worthy/Herefordshire 

Research team 

Dec 25-Jan 

26 

Understand the demand for adult 

social care in Herefordshire 
 Current rates of demand for adult social care 

o Type of demand (domiciliary, residential, nursing) 
o Duration 
o Change over time 

Zakia Loughead Dec 25-Jan 

26 

Compare demographic change and 

demand for adult social care 

compared to other local authorities 

 Desktop research comparison with ‘statistical neighbours’ Danial Webb/Henry 

Merrick

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 24 November 
2025 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Simeon Cole, Pauline Crockett (Chairperson), Dave Davies, 
Richard Thomas, Kevin Tillett (Vice-Chairperson) and Rebecca Tully 

 

 
Others in attendance: 
 

Z Clifford Director of Public Health Herefordshire Council 

H Hall Corporate Director Community 
Wellbeing 

Herefordshire Council 

H Merricks-Murgatroyd Democratic Services Officer Herefordshire Council 

C Price Chief Officer Healthwatch Herefordshire 

D Thornton Democratic Services Support Officer Herefordshire Council 

D Webb Statutory Scrutiny Officer Herefordshire Council 

 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2025 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2025 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
No questions were received from councillors. 
 

16. HEALTHWATCH HEREFORDSHIRE   
 



The committee received an overview from Christine Price, Chief Officer of Healthwatch 
Herefordshire, covering the organisation’s statutory role, current areas of work, and the 
national proposals arising from the Dash review. 
 
The principal points of the discussion are summarised below: 
 

1. The report included in the agenda papers provides background information on 
Healthwatch since its establishment in 2013, along with an overview of its 
statutory duties. 
 

2. There are Government proposals to abolish Healthwatch England and local 
Healthwatch bodies, replacing them with a national ‘patient experience’ function 
and locally assigned duties for ICBs and local authorities. 

 
3. A forthcoming white paper is expected to provide further detail in the new year. It 

would take approximately a year for this to progress into legislation, during which 
time Herefordshire Council will remain responsible for commissioning 
Healthwatch in its current form. A transition period is also anticipated ahead of 
any potential changes set out in an eventual Act of Parliament. 

 
4. There is uncertainty over a number of areas, including funding arrangements, 

staffing implications, and clarity on the scope of future functions until there is 
more detail from the Government. 

 
5. Healthwatch England’s development of five principles for future patient voice 

models, with concerns raised about potential loss of independence, in particular. 
 

6. Key Local Healthwatch activities include: 
 

a. Targeted engagement with individuals with serious mental illness. 
 

b. A&E demand project involving Emergency Department (ED) attenders to 
understand drivers of attendance. 

 
c. Work with neurodiverse residents to audit sensory experiences in public 

spaces and receive suggestions for improvement. 
 

d. Ongoing development of Patient Participation Group (PPG) networks and 
a countywide PPG toolkit. 

 
e. Operation of Lee’s Place as a support hub, which also provides valuable 

insights into barriers experienced by vulnerable groups. 
 

7. The council continues to monitor developments closely, despite the uncertainty 
surrounding future arrangements. As a general principle, the council remains 
committed to supporting whatever structure is needed to ensure residents’ voices 
are heard. 

 
8. Alongside the role of Healthwatch, many parts of the health and care system 

involve people and groups who engage with service users and patients in 
different ways. Currently, the collective insight from these sources is not being 
fully utilised, which presents an opportunity for the future model to bring this 
feedback together. 

 
9. In relation to the development of Patient Participation Groups (PPGs) across the 

county, particular reference was made to Hereford Medical Group (HMG), where 
the PPG is now operating as an autonomous body rather than one managed by 



the practice. This was highlighted as a positive example demonstrating how 
independent patient voice can support constructive collaboration with a General 
Practice (GP). Committee members noted that this could provide a template for 
other practices seeking to enhance the effectiveness of their PPGs. 

 
10. In response to a question about using Enter and View powers to visit care 

homes, it was noted that securing a care home’s participation can be 
bureaucratic and that the process is still often perceived as inspectorial, despite 
the intention being to engage with residents and families. It was further 
commented that the visits are highly managed, with care homes presenting 
themselves in a particular way, and that the significant time and resource 
required often yields limited tangible feedback. 

 
11. Committee members discussed the importance of safeguarding independence in 

any future model, risks to community intelligence if statutory functions are 
fragmented, and the need for strong local mechanisms to ensure patient voice 
influences decision-making. 

 
12. The Director of Public Health noted that connecting quantitative data across the 

system remains a significant challenge, even within a single organisation, and 
even more so across multiple ones. It was further highlighted that integrating 
qualitative data is even more complex, given the varied ways it is collected, the 
different platforms used, and the difficulty of bringing it together cohesively. The 
aspiration is to develop a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment that incorporates 
both quantitative and qualitative data, using this combined insight to better 
understand patient experiences and inform what matters most for communities.  

 
13. In response to a question about whether there are plans for a joint local plan 

between the ICB, the council, and Healthwatch that outlines transition protections 
for the next twelve months, it was noted that no such plan exists at this stage, as 
there is still limited information about what will be happening. 

    
14. In response to a question about what would be lost if Healthwatch were 

abolished, it was noted that Healthwatch provides a valuable “helicopter view,” 
offering independent information and advice to individuals, particularly those who 
may feel overwhelmed. This broad perspective helps address a range of issues 
that span both health and social care. It was added that work is also carried out 
with specific communities, where trust is built over long periods of time to 
understand their unique challenges, often relating to inequalities affecting 
different groups, including the learning disability community. 

 
15. The committee agreed that the Chairperson should write to the Secretary of State 

for Health and Social Care, emphasising that any future proposals should be 
centred on the five principles set out by Healthwatch in their report.  

 
17. WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26   

 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the draft work programme for the Health, Care 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2025/26.  
 
The committee considered the updated work programme and noted capacity constraints. 
It was agreed that a revised programme reflecting a quarterly meeting cycle will be 
presented at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved  
 
That:  



 
a) The committee agree the draft work programme for Health, Care and 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee contained in the work programme report 
attached as appendix 1, which will be subject to regular review, as the 
basis of their primary focus for the remainder of the municipal year.  

 
b) The committee note the forward plan attached as appendix 2 and identify 

any opportunities for collaboration or alignment of work.  
 

18. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
The date of the next meeting is Monday 26 January 2026, 2.00 pm. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm Chairperson 


